

No. 18-589

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN,
Secretary of Homeland Security, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARTIN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, et al.,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK,
MASSACHUSETTS, WASHINGTON, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, HAWAI'I, ILLINOIS, IOWA, NEW MEXICO, NORTH
CAROLINA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
VERMONT, AND VIRGINIA, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Attorney General
State of New York
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
Deputy Solicitor General
ANDREW W. AMEND
Senior Assistant
Solicitor General
DAVID S. FRANKEL
Assistant Solicitor General
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel listed on signature page.)

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	14
A. This Litigation Presents No Emergency Warranting the Extraordinary Remedy of Certiorari Before Judgment.	14
B. The Courts of Appeals Are Not Divided on Any Issues Presented in This Litigation, Nor Do Other Factors Warrant Denying This Court the Benefit of Additional Percolation of Those Issues.	21
C. In Light of the Procedural Posture of This Litigation, Petitioners' <i>Batalla Vidal</i> Appeals Present an Especially Poor Vehicle for Certiorari Before Judgment.	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aaron v. Cooper</i> , 357 U.S. 566 (1958)	18
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 818 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	23
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	21,27
<i>Coleman v. Paccar Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976).....	14
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) ...	15,23
<i>Decker v. Northwest Env't'l Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)	30
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1182 (2018)	15,18
<i>District Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Sebelius</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2011).....	28
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	14
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013)	30
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	26
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	21
<i>In re United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017)	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	22

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Mount Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2658 (2014)	14
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018)	25
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2018)	20
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. DHS</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	19,20
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. DHS</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	3
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	22
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018)	20,29
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	6,29
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (2015)	6,29
<i>United States v. Clinton</i> , 524 U.S. 912 (1998).....	18
<i>United States v. Hollywood Motor Car Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 263 (1982)	26
<i>United States v. Mistretta</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	23
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	15,26
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	27
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	6,29
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	28
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem'l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	28

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	27
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	14,15
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 937 (1952)	26
 Laws	
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 5	4
DHS Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-83, 123 Stat. 2142 (2009)	4
DHS Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-4, 129 Stat. 39	4
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359.....	3
5 U.S.C.	
§ 705.....	21
§ 706.....	27
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1154.....	3
§ 1324a.....	5
 Regulations & Rules	
8 C.F.R.	
§ 1.3.....	22
§ 212.5.....	5
§ 214.14.....	3
§ 274a.12.....	3,22
28 C.F.R. § 1100.35(b)(2).....	3
Sup. Ct. R. 11.....	14,16

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 111-157 (2009).....	4
